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DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: November 17, 19594 \
QUARTER ENDING: September 30, 1994

FORMER SERVICE STATION NO.: 574

ADDRESS: 22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, CA

COUNTY:Alameda -

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Kenneth R. Earnest TEL. NO: 209-583-5571

BACKGROUND :

On May 5, 1987, five underground storage tanks (two gasoline,
two diesel and one waste 0i1) were excavated and removed from
the site. Soil samples were collected from beneath the tanks
and analyzed for hydrocarbon constituents. Based on
preliminary analytical data related to the collected soil
samples, it was determined that elevated levels of gasoline
and diesel were present in the soil beneath the former fuel
tanks. Soil was overexcavated from beneath the former fuel
tanks. Soil samples were collected after the over-excavation
and confirmed that the addition excavation was successful.

During March 1991, three ground-water monitoring wells were
installed on-site. Laboratory analysis of soil samples
obtained from the borings for the installation of the
monitoring wells indicated that the soil near the soil/water
interface exhibited gasoline range hydrocarbons.

Quarterly monitoring was initiated during the fourth quarter
1991.

Installed five new groundwater monitoring wells in May of
1993. With the installation of these new wells the site is
fully defined.

Conducted a soil gas survey/performance test, aquifer pump
test and air sparging test during first quarter 1994.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:

Performed third quarter monitoring on September 9, 1994.

- A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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Page 2
Former Station #574
Castro Valley, CA

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Results indicate that since the previous sampling event
benzene concentrations in MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 have decreased.
BTEX and TPH-gasoline concentrations in MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7
and MW-8 have remained not detected since installation, except
TPH-gasoline concentrations in MW-6.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Fourth quarter monitoring November 1994

Submit PAR/RAP November 1994
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July 15, 1994

Mr. Scott 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 574, 22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the Second Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the above-referenced Ultramar facility prepared by Fugro West, Inc. Also
included with the report is a copy of the Quarterly Status report describing

the work performed this quarter and the work anticipated to be conducted in the
next quarter.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions about this project at
(209) 583-5571,

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC,

/4 . é/:‘_'_ﬂ__www...mw—-—‘ § o A )

Kenneth R, Earnest
Environmental Specialist 11
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure: Second Quarter 1994 Gfoundwater Monitoring Report
Quarterly Status Report

cc w/encl: Mr. Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB

BEACON

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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FUGRO WEST, INC.

1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Roseville, Calilornia 95678
Tel: (916) 782-2110

FAX: (916) 786-7830

June 28, 19%4

Mr. Kenneth Eamnest
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232-0466

Subject: Second Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #3574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, Califorma

Dear Mr. Earnest:

This report documents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on June 2, 1994
at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring, conducted by Doulos Environmental, included
measurements of depth to groundwater, subjective analysis for free product, groundwater purging
and collection of groundwater samples. All field activities pertaining to events in this report were
conducted according to the Ultramar Field Procedures included in the Attachments.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Doulos Environmental personnel collected depth to groundwater measurements.
Groundwater level data from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 1. Historic
groundwater levels are presented as an Attachment. On the basis of the current measurements,
groundwater flows to the southwest (Figure 2) at a gradient of <0.01 ft/ft. Groundwater levels
have decreased an average of 0.44 feet compared to the last monitoring event.

94-574-20MR 1).5. oparating companies in California, Louisiana, Missouri, and Texas
International operating companies in Australia, Belgium, Brunei, Canada, Germany, Mong Kong, Indonesia, Japan,
Malaysia, The Nethertands, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, United Kingdom, and United Arab Emirates.




Second Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoning Report
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, Califomia

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Groundwater samples were collected from eight wells. All samples were analyzed for
concentrations of:

. TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015.
. BTEX by EPA Method 602.

Analytical results from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Historic analytical data
are presented as an Attachment. Figure 3 is a distribution map of benzene in groundwater based
on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the current sampling
event are attached. Benzene concentrations remain nondetectable in wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6,
MW.-7, and MW-8. Concentrations decreased in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 compared to
prior sampling.

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be forwarded to the following parties:

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Qakland, California 94621

Mr. Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

$4574-1.OMR 2.




Second Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report
22515 Redwoad Road, Castro Valley, California

The interpretations and/or conclusions that may be contained within this report represent our
professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than
this, no warranty is implied or intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of
Ultramar Inc. Any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such parties’ sole risk. This
report was prepared under the review and supervision of the professional geologist, registered
with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at (916) 782-2110.
Sincerely,

FUGRO WEST, INC,

Sheila R. Richgels
Report Coordinator

Owen M. Kittredge
Registered Geologh
CRG No. 5853

Date

SRR/OMK /srr

Attachments

54.574-1.QMR ~3.




FIGURES:

TABLES:

ATTACHMENTS:

FIGURE1l ... .. .. ... ... ... .. ........ SITE LOCATION MAP

FIGURE2 ............... POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP
(JUNE 2, 1994)
FIGURE 3 .. ......0oouvro .. DISTRIBUTION OF BENZENE

ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES
HISTORICAL DATA

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD DATA SHEETS
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TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
{(Measurementy in feet)

== — — —
Reference
Elevation Depth to
(top of casing)’ Groundwater'
MW-1 03/27/92 156.55 22.43 134.12 -
06/04/92 23.40 133.15 -—
09/23/92 24.07 132.48 —
11/12/92 24.16 13239 29133
02/02/93 21.87 134.68 29.80
05/07/93 22.58 133.97 29.84
05/18/93 22.66 133.89 -
08/11/93 2341 133.14 29.81
11/05/93 24.09 132.46 29.81
03/01/94 22.76 133.79 29.85
06/02/94 23.24 133.31 29.85
MW-2 03/27/92 15517 20.82 134.35 -—
06/04/92 21.81 133.36 -
|| 09/23/92 22.45 132.72 -
11/12/92 22.60 132.57 2971
02/02/93 20.28 134.89 29.73
05/07/93 20.97 134.20 29.73
05/18/93 21.06 134.11 -—
08/11/93 21.8% 133.32 2970
11/05/93 22,32 132.85 29.70
03/01/94 2119 133.98 29.68
06/02/94 21.39 133.58 19.69
MW-3 03/27/92 157.13 21.46 133.67 -
06/04/92 2234 13479 o
09/23/92 2284 134.29 -
11/12/92 23,04 134.09 29.55
" 02/02/93 21.03 136.10 2945
05/07/93 21.5% 135.54 29.53
05/18/93 2073 135.40 -
08/11/93 2231 134.82 20.41
11/05/93 22.85 134.28 29.41
03/01/94 2197 135.16 29.55
06/02/94 22.29 134.84 29.56
MW-4 05/18/93 151.96 17.55 134.41 .-
08/11/93 17.50 134.46 2843
11/05/93 15.84 136.12 28.43
03/01/94 17.35 134.61 28.11
06/02/94 17.68 13428 28.12
II MW-5 05/18/93 148.68 15,72 132.96 —
08/11/93 16.42 132.26 25.43
11/05/93 16.92 131.76 2543
03/01/94 15.54 133.14 25.00
06/02/94 16.19 13249 25.00
MW-6 05/18/93 153.96 20.80 133.16 -
08/11/93 21.64 132.32 31.15
11/05/93 22.11 131.85 31.15
03/01/94 20.80 133.16 29.96
06/02/94 21.37 132.59 2998
NOTES: ! Measurament and reference glevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.

2
Wall Depth

Elavation referenced to mean sea laveal.
Measurement from top of casing to bottom of weil.
Not measured.

H ot w H

Fugro
B-574/Juns 1994




TABLE 1
- WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

(Messuremenis In feef)
Elevation Depth to
(top of casing)’ Groundwater'
MW-7 05/12/93 156.09 22.64 133.45
08/11/93 2325 132.84 30.75
11/05/93 23.93 132.16 30.75
03/01/94 22.72 133.37 30.11
06/02/94 2322 132.87 30.12
MW-2 05/18/93 158.04 21.55 136.49 e
08/11/93 2243 135.61 34.82
11/05/93 23.00 135.04 3482
03/01/94 22.05 135.99 .04
06/02/94 22,29 135.75 34.04
snsr— s — sem—re—|
NCTES: 1 = Meusurement and heference slevation taken from notch/merk on top north side of well casing.

Elevation msferenced to mean ssa level.
Maasurement from top of casing to botom of well.

2
Weil Dapth
- Not measured.

H Bon

Fugro
84-574/Juns 1994




' TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
(All results in parts-per-billion)

— _— e
Monitoring Date Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organics
well Collscted
Gasoline Diesel Motor Qil Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene
MW-1 03/27/92 <50 <50 Thp 900 230 1,100
06/04/92 <800 NA el B 57 230 440
09/23/92 NA NA - 430 110 550
1111292 NA NA £ <5.0 140 340
02/02/93 NA NA % 770 250 1,200
05/07/93 NA NA 630 280 1,500
08/11/93 NA NA 1300 1,000 260 1,600
11/05/3 NA NA : 4,700 1,400 7,100
03/01/94 NA NA 490 110 620
06/02/94 NA NA 1,200 420 2,100
MW-2 03/27/92 <50 <50 2400 2,300 870 3,300
06/04/92 <5,000 NA . 1900 1,700 580 2,300
09/23/92 NA NA ZA00 1,500 760 2,900
11/12/92 NA NA 2000 860 540 3,500
02/02/93 NA NA 2,700 1,900 590 2,600
05/07/93 NA NA 1800 1,300 460 2,600
08/11/93 NA NA 2300 1,500 550 2,300
11/05/93 NA NA 3400 2,500 8260 3,700
03/01/94 NA NA 5 440 490 150 1,000
06/02/94 NA NA & 790 460 1,300
e
MW-3 03/27/92 560 <50 <50 92 43 10 23
06/04/92 120 <50 NA 1.5 27 0.5 15
09/23/92 220 NA NA 83 43 6.2 19
11/12/92 0 NA NA 12 5.5 7.7 19
02/0293 26 NA NA 24 a7 27 6.2
05/07/93 "140 NA NA 26 1.2 39 24
08/11/93 490 NA NA 15 2.1 14 37
11/05/93 820 NA NA 45 24 34 93
03/01/94 419 NA NA 74 2.7 5.6 10
06/02/94 _ﬂ NA NA - 49 14 31
MW-4 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <5 <0.% <0.5
MW-5 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
M 05/18/93 N . NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
T 08/11/93 .18 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/3 Jre NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.7
03/01/94 ‘ %g NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 NA NA <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MNOTES: < - Below iwlicated detaction fmk.

NS = Hot sampled,

Fugro
Sa-S7A e 1004




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO YALLEY, CALIFORNIA

{All results in parts-per-billion)
— — e — — —_—
Monitoring Date Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well
Motor Qil Benzene Toluens Ethyl-
benzene
MW7 © | 051893 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Lo 08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <30 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 B 2 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <30 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-8 05/18/93 <50 NA - NA <03 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
NOTES: < = Below indicated detection limit
NS = Notsampled.
NA = Not analyzed.




ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES -

The following section describes procedures used by Ultramar field personnel in the performance of ground water
sampling.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the weil and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and a
measurement of the total depth of the weil is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken
to the nearest 0.01-foot.

Visual Analysis of und Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring wells, a water sampie is collected from each well for
subjective anaiysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample
contained within the bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen. |f
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness
of the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth
to product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity are monitored. The weil is sufficiently purged when: the four
casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity have stabilized to within 10% of the
initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of suspended solids. After purging, ground
water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water levei reading. A water sample is then collected
from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. |f the weili is bailed dry prior to removing the minimum
volume of water, the ground water is ailowed to recharge. If the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial
reading within two hours, the well wili continue to be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed.
If the well has not recharged to at least 80% of the initial reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain
formational water and a ground water sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in S5-
gallon drums at the site and labeled panding disposai.

in wells where free product is detected, the wells wiill be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water will be recorded. If the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the weil, a ground water sample will be collected. If free product
persists throughout bailing, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water sampie
will not be coliected.

Samples are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent volatilizing
the sampie). The vial is tilted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the mouth of the vial.
The Teflon side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is screwed on tightly. The
sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. [If an air bubble is present in the
vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then resealed and rechecked
for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of collection through the
time of delivery to the laboratory. A Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sample integrity. Ground water
samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified hoiding times for the
requested analyses.

Ultramar Field Procedures/QMR-84




TABLE 2

WATER LEVEL DATA ‘
(measurements in feet)

09-23-92 24.07 132.48
11-12-92 24.16 132,39 ﬂ
02-02-53 21.87 134.68
05-18-93 22.66 133.89
MW-2 04-01-91 155.17 20.82 134,28
03-27-92 20.82 134.35
06-04-92 21.81 133.36
09-23-92 22.45 132.72
11-12-92 23.60 132.57
020293 20,28 134.89
05-18-93 21.06 134.11
MW-3 04-01-91 157.13 21,55 135.58
03-27-92 21.46 135.67
06-04-92 22.34 13479
09-2392 22,84 134.29
11-12.92 23.03 134.09
020293 2103 136.10
05-13-93 2173 135.40
I Mw 05-18-93 151,96 17.58 134,41
i Mmws 05-18.93 143.68 1572 132.9
I Mws 05-18-63 153.96 20.80 133.16
MW-7 05-13-53 156.09 22.64 133.45
MW-8 05-18-53 168,04 21.55 136.49
gpv'd I MWL N WEEA:eR B BE onr




TABLEJ

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(concentratinns in pans per bill}pn)
Mwz | oso1: | 10,000 <100 . 650 640 150 960
032792 | 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,200
060492 | 14,000 | <5,000 . 1,900 1.700 580 2300
092392 | 22,000 . . 2,100 {,500 760 2,900
111292 | 29,000 . . 2400 850 540 2,500
020203 | 24,000 . . 2,700 1,900 590 2,600
08.07-93 | 19,000 . - 1,800 1,300 460 2,600
MW 040191 | 3,00 <100 . m 9 37 420
w92 | 160 <50 <50 9.2 48 10 2
06092 | 120 <30 . 175 2.7 0.5 15 ||
092352 | 220 . . 83 43 62 19
119292 | 230 ] . 12 55 7.7 19
02-02-53 86 . - 2.4 o.M 27 62 h
050793 | 140 . . 2.6 12 3.9 B4
“ mw-4 | osaem | eso . . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
[ wws | os1808 | <50 . . <050 | <o <050 | <050
Mws | o33 | 17 . . | «<oso <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 | 051393 | <50 . . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwE | 05-183 | <s0 . .. <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 |}

Note: Dash {-) indicates that the samplo was not knalyzsd for this constituent.

85°'d NI AMERLT KEQT:IER EG&. B2 L




Sample Log 9537

Sheila Richgels qug‘i
Pugro Weot, Inc.- Rosevlille Jgig ¢
1050 Meloqy Lane, Sulte 160

Roseville, CA 95678 JUN 10 1934

Subject: Analytical Results for 8 Water Samples oummanmm "
Identified as: Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)
Recaivad: 06/03/94

Dear Ms. Richgele:!®

Arnlyasis of the saumplae(a) calfecuenood apove Rao DOGN CORMPLAORan.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
June 10, 1994 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Sample(s) were received in 40-milliliter glass vials sealed
with TPE linud saptze and plactioco coraw-—-oSaps. Haesh semplse was toeans—

ported and received under documented chain of custody and
stored at 4 degrees ¢ until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge—and-Trap}
"TPH as Gasoline” (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-orf=-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Mitra sarkhosh
Senior Chemiat

Western Environmantal Sclence & Tachnoiogy - 45133 Gounly Aoad 328 + Davis, CA 95618 + 918 733-9500 - FAX: 918 757-4852



9537=1

Sample: N1

Prom : Project # 94=574=-01 (Former Beacon 574)

Sanpled : 06/02/94
Pillubliviy : 1:10 QC Bateh

Matrix : Water

Parameter {MRL} ugn
Benzaena {5.0)
Toluaene (5.0)
Ethylbenzene (5.0)
Total Xylenen (5.n)
TPH as Gasoline {500)

Surrogate Recovery

Phata lonizaion
B 8020802 .
= 1 ol
194
Z18
Fr
380
482

4088E

Measgured
value wa

1900
1200
420

2100

8900

99 E

tine in secords
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8
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Y
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X
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1 2l

Wocotorn Envirenmanial Eeivnee & Toehnalegy - 45123 Ceuvnty Read 330 - Davs, CA DFEI6

flitra Sarkihosh
Samor Chesdst
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25372

Sapple: HW#-2

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 06/02/94

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 4088B
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) wt Value uase
Bangana (5.0) 2000
Toluane {5.0) 790
Ethylbenzena (5.0) 460
Total Xylenes (5.0) 1300
TPH as Gasoline (50¢) 12000
Surrogate Recovery 101 L ]
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LEST

Sample: MW-3

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)

Sanpled : 06/02/94
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

QC Batch
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Sample Log 9537
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Parameter {MRL) uwo
Banzena {.50)
Toluene {-50)
Ethylbenzene (-50)
Total Xylenes (.50)
TPH as Gasoline {50)
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ﬂE’ Sample Log 9537

IIT-4

Sanpla: MW-4

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Pormer Beacon 574)
Sampled : 06/02/94

Pilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2083A
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ugn Value wn
Banzene (.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Bthylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenas {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline {50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 105 -
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gg’ Sample Log 9537
9537-3

Sanple: M§-5

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)

Sampled : 06/02/94
pllution : i34 QC Batch : 2083B

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug value wni
Benzens {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <,50
Ethylbenzene (-50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) 4,80
TPH as Gascline (50) <%0
Surrogate Recovery 103 3
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LEs7

Sanpla: MW-&

From t Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574}
Sampled : 06/02/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 208)B
Matrix : Water

Sanple Log 9537

Measured
Parameter (MRI:) uos VEIiue wy.
Benzsne {(.80) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Bthylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total XAylenes (.50} <,50
TPH as Gasoline ({50) 190
Surrogate Recovery 105
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LE=ST sample Log 9537

2537~7
Sample: MW-7

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 06/02/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch ; 20838
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) uwor valug ug
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene {-50) <.50
Bthylbanzene {(.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) < .50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 104 3
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2537=8

Sanple: MW#-8

From : Project # 94-574-01 {Furmer Beacon 574)
sampled : 06/02/94

Dilution ; 1:1 QC Batch : 2083B
Matrix : Water

Measured

Paramatar {NRL) uyr Value we
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) -.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrcogate Recovery 104 %
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Unramar Inc. BEACON

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Sttion No. Sanpler (Prik Name) - p D;ia F;ml No‘.,
Fonmsn Be oo S7H M) fansen SERE) 24 Sy
Project No Sampler (Signature)
F4-5 7Le-01 2L P ot & §
Prqeal-aagn A3 /5 Radwpodd | Aiation %%‘ % 5"&?’ TAT
Sample Nofidentification Date Tme LabNo. Jof b= 2 REMARKS.
T aw- E'FM G N 3
—~+ MWL ¥y |
~T_MW-3 03
T MYy ' 2.0
-+ T $20
- MmN-§ (Sols]
T_mw-7 €35
— MW@ V_|ese WL 17
fAelinquished by: {Signature/Afiliation) ]’Dfle Tm.- Receivad by: {Signature/Afiiliation) &le me |
Laclre Bov. Ve | gl - Yey[ 45
Relingquisted by: (Sipnatureraffilation) Date | Tome | Received by (Signalure/Afliliation) Date | Tame
Relinguisted by: {Signature/Afiiliation) Dale | Tame | Recgi - Sig Affiliation) | Bte | Time {
gc . é% ' M ST 33((”‘5 E
Billto:§ ULTRAMAR INC.

WT‘IFW M 1» M 5§25 West Third Sireet
Aechgede (216) 75271277 Harkid, O e e B pnmied

WHITE: Return to Client aith Report YELLOW: Lzboratory Copy PINK: Originator Copy i




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY . -
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{(measurements in feet)

Project Address: fan et ﬁﬁw £z L4 Date: _&~-2 -7 L/ JUN 0 819 ;
2235 Lo dasrpad pd Larlecr Voﬁﬁétcﬁoﬁ.: Gl - KA 7L-0 ] "'"""“"7;9 s
Recorded by: s
Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured |Gr. Water|Depth to|Product Comments
Well NoiTime TOC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness
pawl [S12 222/|27.85 VA Dby pin
Anwey 17279 2/-59|99.6¢ / |
e | 7:22 22.29 | 2956 fo bt st
pmnpy_| 7 /7.68\2 8. 12 N
M-k | 543 16.19 2.5 00 1
g [SYS 91,37 _129.99
w7 | 619 23.22| 302 /
mw-¢ |5:96 4999 A4.0Y L/ /

Notes:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Client: Sampling Date: 6/ 1/1‘{
site: Lotz -JM S 7‘/ Project No.: 14 -574-of
&/ Well Designation: MU~

_LZ_}_I_W
Lot 5 Vp lley <A

Is setup of traffic control devices required? <HNg> YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? ¢E5’ YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO <¥B&> If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO BB If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 2
Well cover type: 8" UV 120 UV___X_ 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer 2 Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: & Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" 4n x en 8"

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Initial %easurement echarge Measuremen
Time: Time: Z ié (/4/ Calculated purge:

2l

gzgtll: gg ::11::.:: __izg;__ Depth to water: Actual purge: ;__{
Start purge: __ﬁ-_}_b_ Sampling time: 1-20
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
7.9 1455 1 1415 710 ] - ;
029 | 65,7 | 1840 | 705 | 2
p:30 5.9 | 830|613 BN o 2
2:29155. 9 | 1f1L9 641 | N

Sample appearance: Al ar” Lock: MV’

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7732 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap:_ Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap:_____ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

signature:




DCULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:____ ar-o Sampling Date:_{/z [ 1¢

site:_fomuir Heaem S 1Y project No.: M - S 7¢ -
27 3(S /ZM /é/ Well Designation: /MW"._Z
Costhor Valle, - CA.

Is setup of traffic control devices required? 4 YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? HO° YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? No (¥E®> If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO AXES2? If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): Ya_
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv__ 2 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent ~6u00t® Fair  Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
— 4" PVC bailer X _Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_g= Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2"__ 4" é 6" g"

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft,
Initial Mggsuremem; Bechar%e Measurement 12
Time:_ 7 : 49 Time: ' Calculated purge' 2

pepth of well:_29 69 Depth to water: 23 - 7Y Actual purge:_2/.&0_ f""
Depth to water: 9 2609 |

start purge: /25J Sampling time: £: 1L
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
7:55l6Y. 71021 4.5 %] = |
L.0/|18Y . ZN12-10 6.7/ )

2o 6L Lol 1697 | I
.15 |64 7 (105 |67y y

Sample appearance: __({&4/7, Lock: ﬁW

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap:_ Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap:_____ - Lock-Dolphin:__ 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Caps____ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

51gnatu-:-:;e'=




-+ DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Sampling Date: é/z 4‘/
site:_aju& AM” Qé/ Project No.: ‘W—- S 7V—0/
29 315 W M Well Designation: MW - 2
(ashs Valley A -

Is setup of traffic control devices required? Ho”’ YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? <HG> YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO <IEF” 1If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO, <¥ES> 1If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): Y
Well cover type: 8" UV______ 12" UV__, 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP_____ 12" CNI______ 36" CNI____ Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent <G80d> Fair Poor
Purging Eguipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
———___4" PVC bailer X _Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: g Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" 4n g 6" "
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial He%ggremegt echa e easurement / /
Time: _ /114X Time: [ Calculated purge: - o
Depth of well:_ 4 4.54 Depth to water: 2,2-?0 Actual purge: - ;:»/
Depth to water: 4% :2.9
start purge: 7.32 Sampling time:ﬂ
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volune
723¢|65. 5| /720|795 |
vl ss 7128/ 7212 —— | =
7Y5 s 9 18251 | 7.9/ | —— Y
Sample appearance: M Lock: ﬂf%yw
- v
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:

6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks: _

e

Signature:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Sampling Date: 2 ll 44
Site: FM ﬁmw 371( Project No.:j_"{" 974'0/
22315 W Q[f Well Designation: M W/ - Y
(ot Yo lly -CH-

Is setup of traffic control devices requlred”% YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? 4 Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): é
Well cover type: 8" UV_PS 12" WV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK____ 12" DWP 12" CNI___ 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly' Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer ¥ Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_ﬁ_ Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" ég 4" 6" - B
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial uﬁsgremeng Recharse Mgasuremegg é
Time: 9 Time: " Calculated purge: g.
Depth of well: ? ; Depth to water' Actual purge: 4.4 /
Depth to water:
Start purge: 1> I3 Sampling time: 7:20
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

1141464 | 1243|757 — | |
T4y \p5.6 |12 T7 75| ———— | 2
105 lgg.7 111971750 — " | 3
700 46,7 14149 1.9 ——— | 4

Sample appearance: Oé‘“d/"l Lock: _ﬁMﬂ'\

-

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 8/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remai:kﬂ

shjnature:




«

~ ' DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
client:_ U lbwwe~ Sampling Date: 6-2-91Y
site: fon~ri— B2seo j'zy Project No.: ‘7[(*574"31
22315 WM Well Designation: MW-T
Is setup of traffic control devices required? 6{) YES time: houl's
Is there standing water in well box? NO Above TOC *;ﬁm
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12zn uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI QOther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent ©c Fair Poor
~—

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

%F Centrifugal pump

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Purging Equipment:

Disposal bailer: Teflon bailer:

2"_}4 4n 6" __ g

0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

charge Measurement
Time: __ S, ﬁ Calculated purge: g.é ﬁ

Depth to water: 16128 Actual purge:

Sampled with:

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier:
Initial Measurement
Time: 513
Depth of well:_ 23.00

Depth to water:_/C.)]

start purge:_ 419 Sampling time: $:20
Time Terp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
Sy | b67-0164S |7.71 | —— J
ciylgZ bt 6723|798 | —— |2
515167 3651 |76 | —— 2
suslé/7Yy | 6AM [ THT | — LY

Sample appearance:

o n

i Lock : (W;f\

Equipment replaced:

2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply)

Lock #3753:
. Lock~Dolphin:

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead: __ _
9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

om0 L i

‘31Qnature=*”"
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. DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: - Sampling Date: {/2 qf/
site: Pty Lractv) S 74/ Project No.: -5 7L/'0/
22315 W M Well Designation: Mw-6
Mmﬂa@b CH.

Is setup of traffic control devices required?@ YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? ¢cRO>® YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 12.
Well cover type: 8" UV X 12" uwv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellenjp-=GB0J> Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer 2>< Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: x Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" ES 4" 6" 8"

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 - 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement

Time:_ S:i4¥& Time:_ 5§34 Calculated purge:
Depth of well: Qﬂﬂg Depth to water: 2 32} Actual purge: ;, S Zaf
Depth to water: . ‘

Start purge: S.50 Sampling time: &80
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volune
ssi| 449 [ 1182 | L1 — /
ss2lg-4 |16 1219 2
c:s2l 410 lityd [Tls | — =2
55314 )] V133 | 707 —| Y

Sample appearance: (o Lock: é %! 7

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap:___ ,Lock-Dolphin: 8/16 Bolt:

6" locking Cap:______ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks: _'

siqnatufe H




-~ - DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Sampling Date: é 7
Site: FMW o 7Z/ Project No.: 94 - 574/"0[
22319 ward M Well Designation:__ MW/ - /

(ot Yo loy (A

Is setup of traffic control devices required? % YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): )
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" Uv 12" “EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Good Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer . _Submersible pump

2" PVC bhailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer JZCentrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_A Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"%‘ an 6" gn

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Igi;ia% Measurement Measurement 17 .7,
ime:_©; 9 Time: g i% Calculated purge:
Depth of well: ?’0' Depth to water:_<£ 2.9 { Actual purge: ;ai
Depth to water:
Start purge: 4 '*7-' Sampling time: 6 139
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

6:2¢ |67.2 |8S3 | 7.9Y —~ |
b:22lgz ¢ |85/ |7./3 | ————| 2
6:13 7S | €49 |6-78| ——— | 3
w76 |Svs 6.9 | ————— | Y

Sample appearance: ’bé&tf('_. Lock: _.QM&_

[4

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" locking Cap:_ = . Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead: )
4" Locking Cap:__ Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks: - T 0 ,’

signature:




.

'’ DOULOS nuvmomzm% COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Client: : Sampling Date: 6 Z

site: fEmIT —AW e 74/ Project No.: 7(/—57{/—0/
223)5 /QW"""J E//’ Well Designation: M '/V"_g
CoA o V&ﬂf._(:/f‘,

Is setup of traffic contreol devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing ris (in inches}: 3
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK____ 12" DWpP_____ 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent __@otd > Fair Poor
\._)
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X _Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: Q§ Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2“_2&_ 4n 6" an
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

ial ureme ; echar easuremnen 7 J
Time: Time: Calculated : .
me iﬁi BL}.OL{ e Z :é% 235( alculated purge E }?J

Depth of well: Depth to water: Actual purge:
Depth to water:

start purge: é,"f / Sampling time: é " ﬁé
Time Tem_p_. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
649 | 683 282|710 | —ro | |
by | pB.2| 567 (695 | —— | 2
651 |68 | ZE g9/ | —— | 2
6:53| 684 |54 _|4-2Y — | Y

Sample appearance: /ZMd:? - Lock: //W

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap:_ Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap:____ Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:

6" Locking Cap:__ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signatdfer '




